

Ordinance 2009-7 July 7, 2009

ORDINANCE AS TO THE HAMILTON CEMETERY AND HAMILTON CEMETERY, INC.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of Hamilton, Alabama that Hamilton Cemetery, Inc. and its duly elected officers and Board of Directors are granted exclusive control of the sale of plots in the City of Hamilton Cemetery. Any person, corporation, partnership, limited partnership or other entity must, before burying or attempting to bury anyone in the Hamilton Cemetery shall first pay Hugh Frederick, President, or Jan Williams, Treasurer, or their successors in office, at least \$250.00 per plot. The violation of the foregoing by anyone or any firm shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500.00 and/or up to 30 days in jail. All funds received for the sale of grave plots shall be paid over to Jan Williams, Clerk of the City Council. The said funds shall be used for the beautification, care and upkeep of the Hamilton Cemetery. The Clerk of the City Council of Hamilton shall promptly publish a copy of this Ordinance in the Journal Record once a week for three consecutive weeks and shall also send a copy of the same to each funeral home in Marion County, Alabama.

Duly adopted this July 7, 2009.

Attest:

Mayor